

Meeting of the Court of Revision Gregory Drain 2024 and Taylor Drain 2024 Thursday July 25, 2024

Held at the Council Chambers, 35663 Fingal Line, Fingal, Ontario/Via Video Link

In attendance: B. Clutterbuck, D. Brown

Members - Court of Revision Gregory Drain 2024 and Taylor Drain 2024

C of R 2024-04 MOVED BY: John Adzija

SECONDED BY: Scott Fellows

THAT Council of the Township of Southwold appoints Justin Pennings as Chairman, John Adzija and Scott Fellows as members of the Court of Revision for the Gregory Drain 2024 and Taylor Drain 2024.

AND THAT Council adjourn and form the Court of Revision for the Gregory Drain 2024 and Taylor Drain 2024 at **7:49 a.m.**

Chairman Justin Pennings called the meeting to order and stated that this is the Court of Revision as required by the Drainage Act to afford any person assessed on the Gregory Drain 2024, By-law No. 2024-37 and the Taylor Drain 2024, By-law 2024-38 that were provisionally adopted at the regular meeting of Council on June 24, 2024 to make an appeal with respect to their assessments

Chairman Pennings asked if everyone was notified in an appropriate way that is required to be notified under the Drainage Act.

The Deputy Clerk responded. Yes, on June 27, 2024 all parties required to be notified under Section 46 of the Drainage Act were sent by regular mail or email a copy of the Provisional By-law with a Notice of the Sitting of this Court of Revision. This notice also informed all landowners of the Drainage Acts requirement to notify the Clerk in writing, of an appeal to the Court of Revision 10 days before the first sitting of the Court of Revision.

Chairman Pennings asked the Deputy Clerk if any appeals were received in writing 10 days prior to this sitting of this Court of Revision from any assessed landowner for the Gregory Drain 2024. The Deputy Clerk responded no.

Chairman Pennings stated hearing no appeals to the Court of Revision may I have resolution to adopt the assessment schedule contained in the report for the Gregory Drain 2024.

C of R 2024-05 MOVED BY: Scott Fellows

SECONDED BY: John Adzija

RESOLVED THAT the Court of Revision adopts the assessment schedule contained in the report dated May 28, 2024 for the Gregory Drain 2024

CARRIED

Chairman Pennings stated that the second drain the Court of Revision will address will be the Taylor Drain 2024, By-law No. 2024-38.

Chairman Pennings asked the Deputy Clerk if any appeals were received in writing 10 days prior to this sitting of this Court of Revision from any assessed landowner for the Taylor Drain 2024. The Deputy Clerk responded no.

Chairman Pennings stated hearing no appeals to the Court of Revision may I have resolution to adopt the assessment schedule contained in the report for the Taylor Drain 2024.

C of R 2024-06 MOVED BY: Scott Fellows

SECONDED BY: John Adzija

RESOLVED THAT the Court of Revision adopts the assessment schedule contained in the report dated May 28, 2024 for the Taylor Drain 2024

CARRIED

Adjournment Court of Revision - Gregory Drain 2024 and Taylor Drain 2024

C of R 2024-07 MOVED BY: Scott Fellows SECONDED BY: John Adzija

RESOLVED THAT the Court of Revision for the Gregory Drain 2024 and Taylor Drain 2024 adjourns at **7:52 a.m.**;

AND THAT the special meeting of Council reconvenes.

CARRIED

Original signed by: Chairperson <u>Original signed by:</u> Secretary-Treasurer